

Publication Date: 28.09.2021 20:00

## EANS-Adhoc: Austrian Post / Data Protection Procedures of Austrian Post

Disclosed inside information pursuant to article 17 Market Abuse Regulation (MAR) transmitted by euro adhoc with the aim of a Europe-wide distribution. The issuer is responsible for the content of this announcement.

Justice/Processes 28.09.2021

Vienna, 28 September 2021 - In the light of a data protection procedure originating in January 2019, the current situation for Austrian Post can be described as follows:

The data protection fine totalling EUR 18m which was imposed upon Austrian Post by the Austrian Data Protection Authority on 28 October 2019 was overturned by the Federal Administrative Court in a ruling handed down on 26 November 2020, and the criminal proceedings were terminated. Up until now the Supreme Administrative Court has not yet decided upon the admissibility of the extraordinary appeal.

In a further procedure focusing on providing information about personal data, the Austrian Data Protection Authority imposed a fine of EUR 9.5m on Austrian Post on 28 September 2021. The allegations made by the Authority mainly relate to the fact that, in addition to the contact opportunities made available by Austrian Post via mail, a web contact form and the company's customer service centre, inquiries about personal data must also be made possible via e-mail. Austrian Post also intends to launch an appeal against this decision. These developments do not adversely impact the current estimations and guidance of Austrian Post with respect to the 2021 financial year.

Further inquiry note:
Austrian Post
Ingeborg Gratzer
Head of Press Relations & Internal Communications
Tel.: +43 (0) 57767-32010
presse@post.at

Austrian Post Harald Hagenauer Head of Investor Relations, Group Auditing & Compliance Tel.: +43 (0) 57767-30400 investor@post.at

end of announcement euro adhoc

issuer: Österreichische Post AG

Rochusplatz 1 A-1030 Wien +43 (0)57767-0

phone: FAX:

mail: investor@post.at

indexes: ATX
stockmarkets: Wien
language: English



Aussendung übermittelt durch euro adhoc The European Investor Relations Service